RCA 2(-001-1/13

ORDINANCE NO. 24-20

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 31.02 AND 31.05
OF THE SALARIES AND BENEFITS CODE OF THE CITY
OF MEDINA, OHIO RELATIVE TO THE MUNICIPAL
COURT PROBATION OFFICER / GROUP FACILITATOR
POSITION, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS: Section 31.02 (B) (6) of the Salaries and Benefits Code pertaining to the Municipal
Court Grant Positions presently reads as follows:

(6) MUNICIPAL COURT GRANT POSITIONS
Hourly Rate

1  Intensive Supetvision Probation Officer* $25.58/hr.
1 Probation Officer/Group Facilitator (part-time)*  $25.58/hr.

*Positions effective to June 30, 2021. The Intensive Supervision Probation Officer shall
receive health care, vacation, sick and holiday benefits as set forth herein for full time
employees. Position of Intensive Supervision Probation Officer may be full or part-time as

dictated by grant.
(Ord. 69-12, Ord. 150-12, 128-13, 128-14, 90-15, 8-16, 89-16, 126-17, 157-18, 110-19)

WIHEREAS: Section 31.05 of the Salaries and Benefits Code pertaining to the Municipal Court
presently reads as follows:

MUNICIPAL COURT
Steps Authorized

Number Classification

1 Chief Probation Officer *##* 16 A-F

1 Deputy Chief Probation Officer 9 A-F

1 Court Reporter 11 A-F

I Probation Officer 7 A-F

1 Assignment Commissioner 5A-F

1 Building and Properties Custodian 31 A-F

1 Intensive Supervision Probation Officer** Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1 Probation Officer/Group Facilitator (part/time) Sec. 31.02(B)6)
1 Court Security Officer®****(part/time) Sec. 31.02(B)(5)
1 Building Custodian (part/time) Sec. 31.02(B)(5)

*That the position of Probation Secretary may be filled by more than one person, not {o exceed forty-
eight (48) hours in one week if filled by two part-time positions, and shall be paid from the Probation
Services Fund.

#% Positions effective to June 30, 2021 from Intensive Supervision Grant. The Intensive Supervision
Probation Officer shall receive health care, vacation, sick, and holiday benefits as set forth herein for
full time employees. Position of Intensive Supervision Probation Officer may be full or part-time as
dictated by grant. (Ord. 128-04, 164-05, 144-12, 25-16, 158-17, 110-19)

##x#% For the position of Chief Probation Officer, Account No. 001-0705 of the General Fund will
absorb wages up to Pay Grade 13F. The balance of the funding for this position shall come from

Ord. 24-20




Account No. 161-0705, Probation Services Fund. (Ord. 37-04, Effective 4-1-04)
####+The position of Court Security Officer may be filled by more than one person.
(Ord. 175-05, 234-05, 273-05, 130-06, 153-06, 247-06, 26-07, 129-08, 104-09, 69-12, 20-12, 126~

19)

SEC. 1:

(6)

1
1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MEDINA, OHIO:

That Section 31.02 (B) (6) of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina,
Ohio shall be amended in part to read as follows relative to the Municipal Court

Grant Positions:

MUNICIPAL COURT GRANT POSITIONS

Hourly Rate
Intensive Supervision Probation Officer* $25.58/hr.
Probation Officer/Group Facilitator (part-time)** $25.58/hr.

*Positions effective to June 30, 2021. The Intensive Supervision Probation Officer shall
receive health care, vacation, sick and holiday benefits as st forth herein for full time
employees. Position of Intensive Supervision Probation Officer may be full or part-time as
dictated by grant.

+«Position of Probation Officer/Group Facilitator shall receive health care, vacation,
sick and holiday benefits as set forth herein for full time employees. Position of
Probation Officer/Group Facilitator can be full or part-time as dictated by the grant.
Currently, as of January 13,2020 - 11.5 hours/week are being paid from JRIG Grant

and 28.5 hours/week from the CCA Grant,
(Ord. 69-12, Ord. 150-12, 128-13, 128-14, 90-15, 8-16, 89-16, 126-17, 157-18, 110-19, 24-20)

That Section 31.05 of the Salaries and Benefits Code of the City of Medina, Ohio

SEC. 2:
shall be amended in part to read as follows relative to the Municipal Court:
MUNICIPAL COURT
Number Classification Steps Authorized
1 Chief Probation Officer **** 16 A-F
1 Deputy Chief Probation Officer 9 A-F
1 Court Reporter 11 A-F
1 Probation Officer 7A-F
1 Assignment Commissioner 5 A-F
1 Building and Properties Custodian 31 A-F
1 Intensive Supervision Probation Officer®* Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1 Probation Officer/Group Facilitator (partftimey***+* Sec. 31.02(B)(6)
1 Court Security Officer® ****(part/time) Sec. 31.02(B)(5)
1 Building Custodian (part/time) Sec. 31.02(B)(5)

Ord. 24-20




*That the position of Probation Secretary may be filled by more than one person, not to exceed forty-
cight (48) hours in one week if filled by two part-time positions, and shall be paid from the Probation
Services Fund.

#% Positions effective to June 30, 2021 from Intensive Supervision Grant. The Intensive Supervision
Probation Officer shall receive health care, vacation, sick, and holiday benefits as set forth herein for
full time employees. Position of Intensive Supervision Probation Officer may be full or part-time as
dictated by grant. (Ord. 128-04, 164-05, 144-12, 25-16, 158-17, 110-19)

###% For the position of Chief Probation Officer, Account No. 001-0705 of the General Fund will
absorb wages up to Pay Grade 13F. The balance of the funding for this position shall come from
Account No. 161-0703, Probation Services Fund. (Ord. 37-04, Effective 4-1-04)

itk The position of Court Security Officer may be filled by more than one person.

(Ord. 175-05, 234-05, 273-05, 130-06, 153-06, 247-06, 26-07, 129-08, 104-09, 69-12, 20-12, 126-
19)

#xkk4% Position of Probation Officer/Group Facilitator shall receive health care, vacation, sick
and holiday benefits as set forth herein for full-time employees. Position of Probation
Officer/Group Facilitator can be full or part-time as dictated by the grant.. Currently, as of
January 13, 2020 - 11.5 hours/week are being paid from JRIG Grant and 28.5 hours/week

from the CCA Grant. (Ord. 24-20)

SEC. 3: That this Ordinance shall be effective as of January 13, 2020.

SEC. 4: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance

with the law.

SEC. 5: That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further
reason the grant is currently in effect; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force

and effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

PASSED: January 27, 2020 SIGNED: John M. Coyne, 111
President of Council
ATTEST: Kathy Patton APPROVED: _January 28, 2020
Clerk of Council
SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayor

Ord. 24-20




. Justics Reinvasiment incentive Grant 2028/24
" Organization; Medina Munisipal Court Adult Probation Department ;

Salaries: 4
Mame of Employas : Titte Employmsnt Start Date
‘ Status For Thig
) Fiseal Year
Amy Darr ’ Probation Officer/Program : Full Time 1/1/2020-
Director .
Arny Darr Probation Officer/Program ~ Full Time THI2020
Directer

Justifications: .
s Daifris currantly a part time smployee, paid 28.5 hours/week by tha CCA grant. She is now the
- prograim director for the CCA grantand the JRIG grant; along with supervising a caseload. The JRIG grant

“will pay. 11.5 hours/week of her mm_mQ -and fringe-benefits, to allow her tc work fuil time and be able to fulfil
all of her dities. '

- Was the County a Grantee for the Probation limprovement and Incentive Grant in FY18/ 197
% . b

(U Yes,.the below question is required. if No, do not answer the below) )

End ﬁmﬁm
Eor This
Fiscal Yoar
6/30/2020

/3072021

Miimbsr
of Hours
Worked
2589

621

ORD 24-3-0
JRIG-2020/21-MediNuniAPD-00137

Houtly -

Wage.
$25.58

$26.09

Salary Total

Totel

$7,648.42.
$16,201.89

$0

80,

$0

$0 .

$0

$0.

$0 .
$0- .
$23,850

Was any new _:.moqsm&o: added to this page that was not _:o_cgmn in the FY 18 mon,_omﬁ_o: or was there information removed from this’ page Emﬁ

was included in the FY18 application?

Yes v No

" If ves, please suinmarize below ahy information that was added or removed from this mem.

12/13/2019

nmum 1of2



Justice Beinvestment incentive Grant 20258/21

Gmmmawmmoﬁ“ Madina Municipal Court Adult Probation Department . JRIG-2020/21 MediMuniARD-00137
Salaries: 1

See above. Ms Darr will be paid 11.5 hours/ week of salary from the JRIG grant, 1o supplemant the 28.5 hours/week paid from the CCA grant.

12/13/2018 . Page 2 of 2



Justice Relnvestment Incentive Grant NQNQR

Organization: Medina Municipal Court Adult Probation Depariment

Total Wages - mioﬁ@a&m&g fotal salary amount from the Salary page(s)
- This data is provided as information only and dogs NOT affect any

calculations on the Fringe Benefits page.

- PERS/Other Retirement
Weorkers Tormp-
Unemployment
Medicare
Health Insurance  Category Number of .
. Employees
family coverage -1
health insurance
1/1119-6/30/20 .
family coverage 1
heaith insurance
711/20-6/30/21 .
0
0
v}
Yision/Dental Category - Number of
. Employees
0
0
0
0
0
Life
12/13/2019

Fringe Benefits

Total Wages
$23,850.3100
Rate Wages
014 - $33,926.00
0.03 $33,926.00

0.0145 $33,926.00

Rate Number of
Months
1773 12.00

1985 6.00

Health Insurance Total

Rate Number of
Months

Vision/Dental Total

JRIG-2020/21-MediMunAPD-00157

Total FY Expendifures
$4,749.54
$1,017.78
$0 .
$5491.9

$21,276.00
$11,910.00

$0

$0

$0
$33,186.00

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Page 1of2



Justice Reinvestment Incentive Grant 2020/21
Organization: Medina Municipal Court Aduit Probation Department

Frings Bensfits

$54.50
$0
_ . $0
Othar GCategory . .
vacation {2 weeksfyear starting 1/1/21) $2,089.00
sick {3 weeks/year) $4,6686.00
holiday (12 daysfyear) $3,325.00

This value is mcﬁoamﬂmnm__e. rounding to the nearest dollar Total Fringé Benefits @mw,wma.
&e_@ﬁﬁ cations

Other categeries o _q<mﬁm.w_o:= "sick”, and "holiday” are inciuded as salary, per City of Medina, Ohio payroil.

The project director recognizes that %E is not proper accounting for grant funds, and this error will be fixed in a
future revision. '

i fringe benefit calculations, salary of $33,186 was entered. This is the salary including vacation, sick, and

. holiday, as noted above. The City Of Medina used this salary when calculating PERS, Medicare, and Werkers
. Compengaticn. This error will be corrected. in the future revision.

._ﬁmmwsmﬁo:sé.m@«mimw.?:gm.wo@mgo: mguqotmgmim:n._:nwi?m9..»::: _.u<._m:@.~
v . . o

" (if Yes, the below question ﬂ.m required. if No, do not answer the below)

. Was any new information added to this page that was not included in the FY 18 application or was there
information removed from this page that was included in the FY18 application? .

v Yes No

i yes, please summarize below any infermation that was added or removed from Emw page.

ﬁ::@m penefits and "other” ﬁagg fo Esg Project Director Amy Darr to be-a full ime mBEoﬁm when
combined with salary and fringe benefits paid by the CCA grant.

12/13/2019

JRIG-2020/21-MediMuniAPD-00137

Page 2 of 2



Organization; Medina Municipal Court Adult Probation Departrment

Drig Tests

10 panet drug
acreans-American
Court Services.
SAM fes -American
Court Services

Afcohet Testing

Geonfirmation Testing

Ametican Court
Bevices

“Testing supplies {gloves, cups, &te.)

- Waste Disposal
" Jotal Drug Testing

Emo:.ean fdonttoring
. Standard EMHA-Chio
Alcohol Monitoring
Systems .
EMHA with SCRAM

‘Residential Beds
‘Assessments
GED clasgesitesting

Counsellng _

121312049

Unit-Gost
$20.00

2850

$0
$0

$20.00

$10.00

$20.00
$0
$0

@c

Ginantity
738

37

12

2600

1010,

Program Expensss

Justice Reipvestment lneentive Grant 2020/24

Total FYExpendituras
$14,760.00

$2,894.50

$o
$0

$240.00

$0
$0

§17,694.50

$26,000.00

$20,200.00
50
$0

$0

JRIG-2020/21 -MediMurlAPD-00137

Page 1of 2



Justies Reinvestment Incantive Grant 2020/21

Drganization: Medina Municipal Court Adult Probation Department JRIG-2020/21-MediMuniAPD-00137

$0
$0
$o
) $0
$0
$0
Educational Supplies
self study courses- $80.00 76 $6,080.00
OCER]
Busftransperiation Passes for offenders ) 50 0 - $0
" Other
§0
50
$0
* Total Mon Drug Testing Program Expenges $52,280.00
Total Program Expenses - $69,975

Justifications: )
8/1/19: We recagnize the amount we are being charged for drug screens is significantly higher than the state average . We wil
Investigats if we are under contract with American Court Services and attempt to get a lower rate on drug screens .-

jﬁm:mngag%émﬂ%ﬁ%um_.ﬂmsmmcaaacmmﬁ<<mjm<maao<mn3=&:m=oaom.m.mq.a:um:n_:Q_ga:m_no:amm_w:o.nm:mimﬂoz.-
request. t ’

12/13/2012 Page 2 of 2



Justics Relnvestment Insentive Gravit 2020021
Organiz'aﬁon: Medina Municipal Court Aduit Probation Department

Budget Summéry )
Total Program Budget: . _ $143,448.60
This value is auto-filled by the Pre-Application which is complated
by BCS. : ‘
Yotal Personne] ‘ $73,470
General Operating Expenses $0
Program Expenses ' $69,975
Equipment $0

Toial Budget $143,445

Justification:

Was the County a Grantee for the Probation Improvement and Inc_:entive Grant in FY18/ 187
(if Yes, the below question is required. if No, do not answer the below)

Was any new information added to this page that was not included in the FY 18 application or was there
information removed from this page that was included in the FY18 application?

Yes v No

If yes, please summarize below any information that was added or removed from this page.

12/13/2019

JRIG-2020/21-MediMuni&PD-00137

Page 1 of 1




OHIO DEPARTMENT-OF BEHABIITATION AND CORRECTION
SUBSIDY ORANTHGREEMENT FOR o
JESTICE RERTVESEMENT AND BICENTIVE FUNDING

YNCENTIVE, FUNDING (Hercinafier vaferred 10 s the *Agresmont?), s made and wntered inlo by and
between the Olilo Deparhment of Rehebilitation and Corechion, Diyision of Tesole and Commmaiiy
Northy Elmwood Ave, Meline, OF 44286, The Grantor snd fhe Granies e hereinsfter -eollectively
reforred fo, a5 the ™ Pastiss™ and 5393131513 Tenown s e “Ratty”, 3

WHEBREAS, s Graviee bas atade.sp pplioetion 1o fhe Brantor £or monies piads avatlpble for through
Justice Relnvegtment and Mcentive Grant Applivation fhereinafier xofomed tn a8 “IRIS Applivation®’)s fox
the: yse of these finds: E . . ) \

WHEREAS, ‘the Graptor has antbority putsuant o seotitn S149.30 hised. of the Obfo Revised Cada
(ORC?), 50 detormine aad award grants 1 gssist Tocal goveraments I eommunity based Tow enfolcemeii

sepviees; and

WHEREAS, i prgose of-fhis grant 3570 pravidy fonds ta dmiion plees, yunicipsl, and connly sourt
probation departments ‘and community-based oomectionsl facilities to adopt. policies: and prectiosy bassd
on e Tangst resesrch o how fo roifics fhe srimber of pffenders-ch prob iton supsssision who ~icise e
conditions-of ther supervision. s i S _ » : :

NOW THEREFORE, in considerations of e mutial promises, covenanis, sl agresipens ses; Totth
herin, fho Partieghersto ngideas flllowds A _ : ‘

1. Fundsy The Graniot dwirds 1 the Grantes e sum iof $143,448.00 {hereinatier sefrmed 3o us “Grant
Fui:fdsﬂ’% 4o be Paid i‘ileight,in " énfS ‘fOP ﬁe‘ipiari??d bﬁgﬁiﬁh‘lg . Wiﬂl ﬂ*ﬁ ﬂffé Cﬁ‘gf}’ da"{"e; of ﬂlfs
siroetiort and ending Jone. 30, 2021 subfect fo she forms and condifions i tis agreement, nafass
gxtended -of renewed by written agreement af“béoih partics ' ofiseeise 145 srofidedl hersin,  Tofal

Givant Finds e¥penditte or the grant perind [y 12019 o Jums 30, 2021) wiill o in. sy cass:

{8)FY20 - Four payments oF$17,931:00 tuialing §71,724.00.
(HYEY21 - Four paymerits of $17,931.00 poraling $TLT2400,
Payshents of Grant Funds witl bo tmade by the Giantet by wway of Bieetforile Fund Pransfer tor the
destgnated public entity. Snch payments wﬂ]ba made-during the First sonth of gach uaster o
Cirantr's- Tiscal Yeot, "THis Breess sl confidu matih dhe total Gront Fpnds are expened wof o
extond heyond June 30, 2021, o e T A |

EVaf T Nisstes Rcktvemsian 2 o Grant Agtcinend




The Hsesl agent dusipnated %o aet OB behalf of fle Granksé s
) « The progiam’s tax $dentification.

nesssibier is 34-500185F.

3. Terme This Agreement is effective me of the dite indiented .ont the “Hustice Reltvistignt gind Tapeiitive
Cant Appioval” lefier which is fncorporated Therein by reference Ag the pugrent Uhls Gedieral
Aszembly cannot conuuit o fitore Gengral Aszemlity $o. sxpenditire, fhiis Sdgresnritt shall wxpiie on
Tang 36, 2021, Pror to fi expiration of the: infilel torm or any yemewed torm, Granior may give written:
natios ‘o the Granteo that this Ageement ¥ kulug mrewed and auitnded imdder Hhe sasie ferm and.
conditions subjeet fo an award af goant funds pursvant to Graviee’s next grast wycle spplivation. in
response {0 Grarior’s i’,’ﬂmmnmfy Copetion At Grant, Such fernewal shall hegin apon the expiration:
of the foitial ferm or any zenewed term, as appimea:le, and expive as set forth In au amendment fo. thig

Kpreement.

3, Perfprmgnce Reporis: The petformigice iserib& begias Bt Iulz 1,.2019 and, mﬁs o April 30, 2091,

Gmtm wﬁi e mspeﬁsable fbr pnmdmg pesformance reports detailing Hhulr iprogmess tsward
nitopine goals. The performance repert fime fames

and dae d&tes areas foﬂawsx

1, Perind Ong - fuly 1,201910 Septae, 2619 o De Brate - Detobier 13, 2019
2. Peried Two - October 1, 2014 1o December 31, 2019 ' Due Tiatg - Japuary 135, 20206
3, Peried Three - Jammry 1,,2028 to March:31,2020 - D Tafe- Apsil 15, 2020
4. Pertod Pour - April1, 2020 for.Juip, 30, 2626 ‘e Thnfe « hily 15, 2088
5. Potfad Five- Iuly 1, 2020 fu Sepferiber 30,2020~ ! Dua Date +Ootober 18, 2020
6. Pﬁﬂﬂd Bix - Ontnbﬂrl 2020 fo Dezember 51, 2020 ‘ Dug St~ Jmiary 13, 2024
7. ‘Period Seven - January 1,2021 s Pebruary 28, 202, 3 © Do ate- Madh 15, 2621
8 Poriod Bight-March 1, 2021 fo Al 30,2021 Lo ‘Pue Dater- Miay 10, 2021

4, Piogrom Seiyicéss The Gr:antee. agrees 1o affest the progmam as gpffined in. the JRIG Appl;eaum

" wibmittet! by the Grantes, md 45 approvel andior maézfig:d by Cuatiter figreia by refutenca, The
pmgi'am s posifions; ‘selartes, mad fiinge bentfits shall be as stted in-the propesal. Expenses otbigr thar
sallaries- 'of persons who villl staff wd-gpetate the progiaf faﬁ wihich e st fiisghelal pseistancs gan
be uzed 21 those identified ﬂﬂd g5 approved hy ‘Grasitor in the prﬂpnsai Purthases wads With gt
funds hdll bs in acsoriagee With coumty/statefmniicipal conptitive ‘bidding yeqiiizements. Any
s&gmﬁcant progeam change or seduction requites the prier writen approvdl of the Gegmfor. To the' eveit:
such ehangs, or. reduction is approved, the Gastor ma_y hake approprigis.changes in £ Fonding,

8. Program Evituation Besgonsibilities:

A, The Grantes shall maintain statistival reestds far 'the. pe,tmd of fhe, g,raﬁt in the f&ﬁn:ai and naque*wy
" as eséabﬁshzd byﬂia Gi‘antar 48, 11s£ed Bbove, h:nd : '

.ngﬂ"z.[ j&'ﬁﬁ&}{éﬁﬂ . E‘mﬁ](ﬂﬁ’ IEEG ..‘ ..._;q.. . : st




1, The Giantes shall prepars and sibmit to the Geantor o progress seporl comprised of the statistival,
dats & ofier information puistadt to thy Granti’s giidefiass. The Chantes shall smaintain frternet
aceess for data ansmission futo tha Grasior’s wamsperrent infbrinetion-systesns; and

C. The Sranee shall prepate sind submit a haidly Hnangial fepert fo the Grantor. The repovt’ shall
. he sibitted within thirty £30) dlays afies theend:of eachquarter,

D. Failure fo comply with iems £5) {4) through (C) of s Grant Agreertont may pesult . thi
wittiohdig of Brant Funbs il steh e Grivkes compilfes with sugh: tesponsibilities.

4. Compligpes

A. Ths Crmuotse shall soppeidte with and provide any addional informration as may be requited by
thie Grantor-in vrrying eut o ongeing evdlygtion of sulisidy fimded comutiityshased tementions
. piegtanis, L

B, Al 'exp.aﬁﬂiﬁtes made by the Grantes with G:;anf Funds recvived as stte ‘financiel assigtanes
shrough this prant shall e govermied by ks affthe, State.of Oltin,

. . All contraats by the ‘Grantee for seryjoes must e in writite, wontain pesformance ctiferia, Tiave:
itemized service costs, indipate fespansibilifies of partips fovolved, sfata conditions for tenminatien
of the agreement. and be approvet] by the dppropiiate couity officisls hifors thair Trppletnentation..
Aceapy of sueh agreement(s)shall b Forwasded to the Burean of Community Sanctions.

P, Failnte of the Crantee fo vomply with the Tules ‘of Chapter 512071-8 of il Ohfo Administrative
Code which ata applicdble nder fhis Ot Agredniedt; iRy b sause for the Giantor 1o terainals
furfher fondiog. Furibenmore, the Grant Frinds amotbnt ey bo reduced, or fhe Agrésment .
terminated by thi Granter i L

4, The quality and sxtent of the Program sérviees futrlshed by the Guntee o stgtiifieanty
reduped. from the level proposed and 2s approved by Grater b ie JRIG Applisation in de
Eyaptar’s sofe digpretion, - o |

. “The reasen(d) for fe insent fo feriiingte or jeduce Geanit Fontls shall be. given in witing fo the
(Cirantes. 'Said notfoe will e given sixty (60 days prior o fiie termingsivn of Hinding, “Hi Chratitge
shall have thirty {30) days :following, the receipt of such nefics tn which to present & pefition for
secomsideration fo, the Deputy Phctor-of Parole and Copruity Services of fhe Departinent: of
Rehulsilifition ahd Gorrestion: - : : '

T N R L




Y

recovety e R 934, of that B has tiken the appropiale remedial steps requived undsr R.C.
9.24 or otheswise quulifies tnder fhaf wikion. iariter agress iat if Vhis upreseitation 6 deemed to
e filsq the Aprestacnt shial] beeold @b ifio e hebween the parties: to this dgieentent, and any fongds
peid by i State Yereunder shall be irimediately tepdld fo the Staé, or 4 adfinh for feppveiy may be
imifediztely rammunedd hy the Granfor farrecovery of said Grant Funts.

8. Bpproprisdions The aroust spevified in pateiraph A s subject fo legislotive oppropriation of the
. Granter’s propesed Community . Mon-Restertial Propeams subsidy {407) budgst amotpe Bt Fisoal
Vens 1220 and 2091, The putfies agres that the Grantes may modify the emant o paragraph At H
snch appropriation is loss fhan the amoudt proposed jo the Legistaure by Spmotor.  The madifed
gmount shall He determined selely by Cantor Officials within their «diserction. “Fodthermore, th
obligations of the stafo under this agresment gre. subject fo e dofenuiination by the Grantor that
gufficient fands have Deoh appropristed by the Geperal Assemibly to the Grantor-for the pneposss of
this grent agresment and o the cerfification of fiie avaflabilty of sitgh Findls by e dizhator of budget
and miagstment as thquited by Section 126.67 of the Olio Revised Cede. '

9, Terngnafion: Tn the event that the Grantee wishes 1o tenminate the program o fis. participation i il
Agrepract,. fhe Otanteq miay do eo mpon sending writlen notlce o the Guanter. In such evont i
complianes: with Seotian $120:1-5-07 of the Qo Adminiskrative Cofie, fhie (ailes shgll refund 1o the
Eenntor i atovst peid o e Grantee which ropresents Fmding for services ‘net yet sendsred; as
determined by a financial auditcumpleted by the z&aﬁt&rwﬁh’ﬁi@g {30) days.

i, Dispate Hesdlution: K is -mgreed that the Bureaw of Communily -Sanctiuns el roniler grant
activiites during the grant peviod, Chanpes Shall be sobinitied o A appioved by the Bursau of
Clommunity Sanctions for the Grantor, The' Grantco und the Chief of fhie Buredu of Community
Sictions will gttempt 1 Seitlé any cuntiaversy of 4 dispiie whish asises out of o7 aelites to s
agreement, ot any breach «of this agreement. Should his fal, the {antee van appedd to-the Liputy
Diteetor of the Pivision of Parslo sid Comimniiiy Séevioss fot final tesolation. o

il. Smegessor and Assigns: Keiher this Agreetnent o iy fights, dufies, or obfigations horeunder may
be pesignedl of hansferrsd in whole “or - _part by ‘Granfes, withoyt thi priof yriten corgent 6Ff
Graitors,

2. Stafiing: None of the petsons Who Wil saff and aperdte ‘the program, fncluding these who ate
receiving spme or all of thek salaties out of fands rﬂcei?;e‘gi by the program. 4s gatg Frnidin] asiistisicey-
ato eraplayees or o e gonsideied as cmplayees of the Depatment of Rehabilitation and Comeetiog.
Employess whowil sfaﬁ’:éﬁd.-qpa;eiét th'e_’p#{:gz'-aiii 2riy ¢yiplayees of the progiar. '

i3, Ohis Fthics snd Conflict of Tnforests: Granten certifios fhat by executing this Agrecment & has
roviewed, knows wed ‘ndpretands the. Siate 'of Dhic’s <hics-and ‘gonflict. of infmest Joms, Grantee -
firther agrees Hat it wil mot engage in any dotioni(s) Inconsistont with i gttics Taws oy any Bxesutlve
Grdrs, ' R ' - T o

Y0 Ristice Biivsbnhy i Tidptive vkt gfvenisit




14, Finding for Recoverys The Grautes watrants Heit @t is mot subject %o el ‘ﬁmrescived” ﬁndmg ot
réovery nnder BC 924, IF the wariadly K Heetmed 10 be ﬁlsu ‘thids Agreament B void wh indfle and,
the ‘Granses sust Imwmedislely tepay any Pudds to iy Cllo Depatithint of Refipbifitation and

Coryection, orthe Olio Attty General Fihe cotfection i sp meferred,

15 Workety’ Coippensation: Crantee shall provide thelr own workie’ -eompensation  goverage
shroughout the dusation of the Agreanent and iy extendions theseel, Grapor fs heedly reledted fiony
any mad ¥l Habifity for injury received by the Granfee, its -emiployees -or agent while. perdorating fasks,
duties, work, ot respansibilities 253 ;esakgfﬂza ?gggtam Retvices ungder this Agicemient.

16 Equal Employment Opportanity: Grantee agrees thet it s In M}phamca with the pequiredenty. of
Obia Revised Code Seotfon E25,171,

17, Certification, of Kends: i¢ is expressly understoodd, and agreed hy the Parties fhat npme of the rights,
duties, anﬂ ablipations described in this Agresment shall ‘be tinding on -gither Party it all selovant.
staﬁztgry provisions of the Ohia Revised, Gode, inshuding, but not Hmited to, RC 126.07, have been
complied with, and il such ting as #lt mecessyry Punds dre gmaﬂabia of putitnberel and, when
raduived, such expendifure of Fupds s spproved by ihe Controlling Board, of the State of Ohle, i
farther, unt] such. Hme that Grautor gives Granigs 1he approval lefter that: siich Piads ate syaileble o

Ga-a;}tae.

18, Prag Fres ’Workpjaea, Cirazitee agreegs ta comply with Al applicable federal, stfe asd local laws
tegarding stcke-free qud drug-Free work plases and ghatl wieke & goid Taith 86t fo 2hsure fhat none
of i1 employees or permitted subeontracters emgaged in the work being pa"farmed herogndes
pnm}zzse rausfer; use, of pugsess ﬂlegai émgs gt alguhol, i dbise! preseription dings i any weay.,

19g Eampaign Coniributions: Grantue hareby eémﬁes Hhat all appligable partias . listed % Divistois {1} €3)
uf(fl*} {8) gt Rﬁ* 35ff7 13 gfein full csmphancs wﬁhﬂmsmns{l} &V anﬂ (J) {1)of RC 3ST7.L3.

i A Nnmes; F.%14 ﬁotwgs, consénts, and cmnmumeatms hercunder shall 'be given in writing, shell be
deemed to be given upon reteipt therest, and shaﬂ he gent to-dlie adduesses Hist set forfi gbove.

21. Heaffings: The hemﬁﬁgs in ﬂns Agxfeement ‘have Besn. inserted for (:%hﬂsrement sefarenee ooly and dhall
not e tonsidersd fn.any guestions. sfmierpmtat!sm or senstraotion of this Agreement,

23, Severshility: ‘The pfawmmls of this Agreement are Sﬁverabia and infependent, and if any sush
provisivn. shiall be determined 1 e unehforesable n Wiele o bt pars the smnathing provisions and. any
patfially enforcedble provision shall, te the. extent snforeesble in any Junsdmzxc}n, aoverihelesy he

bindiig and enforceable,

23, Contvolling Law: This Agrecmgnit and thé sights of the Parties heyenniler shaII e governed,
sonstroed, and jnterproted in accmdance with e Taws of ths State of Uhio #nd only Qo soufts shall

ave Jurisdietion avér any dgtfor -of pmeeed‘mg mns&:mng this Agresment andfor performanee:
hereumier : ’

FYZ0-21 Tustice Relimsunghtyind Bitkato Gratt Agedbamtzil




7, Susvessuis, a0l Assighis Melthe i Agroamerit nox any rights, dutics, oo bligations dioteunder Ay
Borassiggiod or fransforted i whole:or it par by Grentos, Wifhois e girfo virktien sonfert 0P Sréficors

25, EﬂmPEEME with Mmi@mm fa the &Xﬂl}u‘é‘igﬁ _Qf -dﬂﬁeﬁ &'ﬁ:d Bbﬁg aiions Rﬁder 1}153 ‘ &greayﬁmz’
agrees 1o comiply Witk all mpplicable fedendl; state and looal Yaors, -rules, regulations aud oidindnses,
inclngling sy relaled admiistmitve riles promilpated ah thesignlins oF s dieemeit

26. Pelson Yagie Wiiiniation Ast; I the Program Services are residential servicss, ffve Granfer shail
adopt and samply with te Prizon Rape Hlimisation Asy Natioal Stndads 1 ‘Breven, Delcct, and
Responil o Peon Reps (28 GER. Past 119, T Gronton shill mositor Gravies 1 e such
compliane. The Grantor skl ansuse’ that Grite s ‘beiit teained ‘on thels sesponsfoilifios pnder
Gramtor’s Policy on sexual sbuse and sexoal hataysment pravention, defestion and zexgonse.

47, Bitire Apveement o Wahwpr: This Agrcement contalis the enfire agreement between fho P e
andl shall nat he modified, amended or supplemented, or @y Tights Terein weaived, wriless specifically
agresd upon in wiiing by the Pariey hmsto.  ThiS Agiesmant supeisc dos any ond ol proviows.
agreements, whether wrilten v -oral, between the Purfles. A waiver by afiy Pasy of any bresch of
defult By the-other Purty wider shis Agreeient shiall ot ‘vonstitate @ confinuing waiver by such, Party:
of any subsequent act inbreach of ar in default herennder, :

3%, Execution: This Agreement is not binding npor Grantor unlss exeprfed in full.

30 L ustion Refnvestasat g Tncenipse Gt Agreetnent




I WAENESS WEIREOE, tie pattics hefoto have vatsed 4his Agreement to be eneouted by their duly
authorized officers, as of the day aud year Sist writionabiovs,

TOR THE: GRANTOR:

Ghrismphsr Gaﬂi, Chxef : Cyrithis, Mansser, Managing Direster
Bugsan of Commumity Sencions Divisien of Parole & Cotiitwusity Servies

I & hewsby certified thet the authority Gelow has properly agreed o the termis of This nyreemont sud
has designated the undersighiod fo sigh o béhatf of the puthesity, . :

Caunty Commissioner Diate © County Comsilssipnfy b

@fﬁw O -3f 2020

County Executive Dafe Mayqrr’clty Masaper Pats

Dennis Hanweil- Mﬂf/ﬂ

P 39.71 Jastive Reinvestment an Incartivel{Srant Apreemett . 7




